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Report on Preliminary Site Investigation for Contaminated Land 

Proposed Residential Subdivision 

Lot 1 DP707300, Lot 5 DP740252, Part Lots 101 & 102 DP1077617,  

Lot 8 in DP258605 and Part of Unnamed Road Reserve, South Kiama 

 

 

1. Introduction 

This report presents the results of a preliminary site investigation for contaminated land undertaken for 

a proposed residential subdivision at South Kiama.  The work was requested by White Constructions 

(NSW) Pty Ltd, potential purchasers and developers of the site and undertaken in liaison with Unicomb 

Development Services Pty Ltd, project managers for the development. 

 

It is understood that the construction of a residential subdivision is proposed.  A preliminary site 

investigation (PSI) of contaminated land issues is required by the client for 'due-diligence' purposes 

and for submission to Kiama Council with a Rezoning Application.  The PSI was undertaken to provide 

information on the potential for contamination at the site and the compatibility of the site for the 

proposed development from the contaminated land perspective. 

 

The PSI was undertaken concurrently with a preliminary geotechnical investigation (DP Project 

89260.00), the results of which are reported separately. 

 

 

 

2. Scope of Works 

The scope of work for the PSI compromised: 

 A review of readily available site information, comprising geological and topographical maps and 

groundwater bores registered with the NSW Department of Primary Industries, Water;  

 A review of readily available site history information, comprising: 

o Current and historic title deeds; 

o Historical and current aerial photographs; 

o Public databases held under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 and the 

Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 

o Records held in the SafeWork NSW Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID); and 

o Readily accessible Council Records and the Section 149 (2&5) certificate; 

 A site walkover to identify conditions that may indicate a potential for contamination and 

determine associated environmental receptors; 

 The preparation of this report detailing the methodology and the findings of the PSI, commenting 

on the potential for contamination at the site; identifying observed areas of environmental concern 

and associated potential contaminants; providing comment on the compatibility of the site for its 

proposed usage; and recommendations for further assessment. 
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3. Site Description and Regional Geology 

The site, which includes Lot 1 in DP 707300, Lot 5 in DP 740252, Part Lots 101 & 102 in 

DP 10777617, Lot 8 in DP258605 and Part of an Unnamed Road Reserve, is an irregular-shaped area 

of approximately 40 ha with maximum plan dimensions of 360 m and 1550 m (refer Drawing 1).  It is 

bounded to the north by Saddleback Mountain Road, to the east by the Princes Highway, to the south 

by residential dwellings and rural land, and to the west by rural land.  An existing historic cemetery 

(Lot 3 DP 258605) is located approximately in the centre of the site, with pedestrian access from the 

highway via the "unnamed road reserve". 

 

Surface levels fall predominantly in the easterly direction (i.e. towards the Princes Highway) at grades 

of 1 in 4 to 1 in 40 (with locally steeper sections adjacent to creek lines and drainage depressions).  

The overall difference in level is estimated to be about 80 m from the highest part of the site to the 

lowest. 

 

The Kiama 1:50 000 Geological Series Sheet indicates that the site is underlain by an almost 

horizontally bedded sequence of rocks of the Shoalhaven Group of Permian age.  The typical 

lithologies comprise the Blow Hole Latite Member, a mid-grey, typically aphanitic latite which underlies 

the Budgong Sandstone (known locally as Kiama Sandstone), a red brown to grey volcanic sandstone.  

Both formations typically weather to form clays of high plasticity.  In the lower sections of the site 

within the creek lines and drainage depressions, the rock sequence can be overlain by colluvium or 

alluvium of recent (in geological terms) age.   

 

The results of the geotechnical assessment were consistent with the broadscale mapping with 

extensive areas of latite outcrop observed in the lower slopes and in the South Kiama Drive and 

Princes Highway cuttings to the south east of the site.  Sandstone (consistent with the Budgong/Kiama 

Member) was observed in the Princes Highway cutting at Saddleback Mountain Road to the north-east 

of the site.  Reference to web-based mapping indicates that the site is in an area of "no known 

occurrence of acid sulfate materials". 

 

A search of the NSW Department of Primary Industries Water registered groundwater works was 

undertaken on 2 March 2017, with a search radius of 500 m of the site.  Two groundwater bores were 

located approximately 200 m to the east of the site indicated as being for stock purposes.  The 

available information indicated that water bearing zones existed from 11.5 m bgl to 11.6 m bgl, 

24 m bgl to 26 m bgl and 30.7 m bgl to 31 m bgl. 

 

Surface water receptors were present within three creek lines running west to east through the site.  

One of the creeks is identified as Munna Munnora Creek.  Based on the regional topography, local 

groundwater is considered to flow towards the nearest creek line within the site.  Regional 

groundwater is anticipated to flow generally to the east towards the Pacific Ocean. 

 

 

 

4. Site History 

4.1 Title Deeds 

A title deeds search was conducted by Scott Ashwood Pty Ltd, Settlement Agents and Legal 

Searchers.  Title information can assist in the identification of previous land uses through the recorded 
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occupation of individual land owners, or by a descriptive company name and may establish potentially 

contaminating activities which have occurred or are occurring at the sites.  A number of registered 

owners were identified with the inferred land use associated to each being unused, agricultural or rural 

residential.  The full results of the searches are provided in Appendix C. 

 

 

4.2 Historical Aerial Photography 

Aerial photographs were examined to identify any changes to the site and surrounding area which may 

include potentially contaminating land activities or significant environmental features.  Eight aerial 

photographs were examined from the years 1949, 1963 1979, 1984, 1993, 2006, 2010 and.  Copies 

are included in Appendix D.  A summary of the findings is given below. 

 

1949:  The majority of the site is vacant and cleared land.  A number of creek lines are visible running 

in a general west to east directions across the site.  A cluster of objects are visible in the central 

portion of the site, understood to be the Kendall’s Cemetery.  It is noted that Kendall’s Cemetery is not 

included in the proposed development footprint and is therefore not within the site boundary.  Several 

fence lines are visible running through the site, some of which appear to be partially vegetated.  A 

pocket of vegetation is visible on the eastern boundary towards to the southern extent of the site. 

 

The land surrounding the site appears largely vacant and undeveloped with the exception of a few 

likely residential dwellings; and South Kiama Drive and the South Coast train line to the east of the 

site. 

 

1963:  The aerial photograph has limited clarity, however, the site and surrounding land appears 

relatively unchanged.   

 

1979:  The site and surrounding land appear relatively unchanged.  Thicker vegetation appears to be 

present along lineaments likely associated with fence lines. 

 

1984:  The site appears relatively unchanged.  A new residential development is visible to the east of 

the northern portion of the site. 

 

1993:  The site appears relatively unchanged with the exception of a white circular object and a 

possible structure visible on the eastern boundary of the site.  A road is also visible running east-west 

through the southern portion of the site.  A road (the Princes Highway) is now present adjacent to the 

eastern boundary of the site and new residential development is visible beyond. 

 

2006:  It is noted that the southern portion of the site is not visible in this aerial photograph.  The 

portion of the site that is visible appears relatively unchanged with the exception of a small cluster of 

objects adjacent to the Kendall Cemetery.  It is noted that the white circular object and possible 

structure visible in the previous aerial photograph are no longer visible with that area of the site now 

appearing either vegetated or with new tracks visible.  The surrounding land appears relatively 

unchanged. 

 

2010:  The site appears relatively unchanged with the exception of some vegetation clearance on the 

eastern boundary of the site.  The surrounding land appears relatively unchanged. 

 

2015:  The site and surrounding land appear relatively unchanged. 
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4.3 NSW EPA Public Registers 

A search undertaken on 2 March 2017 for current Statutory Notices issued under the Contaminated 

Land Management Act, 1997 and Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997 available on the 

NSW EPA website showed that there were no notices or licenses issued for the site. 

 

 

4.4 SafeWork NSW Search 

A search of the SafeWork NSW Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID) was conducted for the 

site with no records relating to any licenses to keep dangerous goods. 

 

A copy of the search results, dated 21 February 2017, is included in Appendix E.   

 

 

4.5 Council Records 

A search of Kiama Municipal Council records for the site was undertaken by council staff with a 

number of files located relating to dwellings, a gravel road and dwelling additions / garage.  However 

Kiama Municipal Council did not permit access to the files for DP to review the contents.   

 

As such it is unclear to the type of council files (i.e. applications, notices or orders etc.), the contents of 

the files or even if the files are relevant to activities undertaken within the site boundary. 

 

It is noted that based on the existing and former land use of the site and the brief description of the 

subject files, DP considers it unlikely that any indication of potential contamination further to that 

discussed in Section 6.1 would have been identified in the files withheld by council. 

 

 

4.6 Section 149 (2&5) Certificates 

The Section 149 Planning Certificates was obtained, dated 3 August 2016, 8 August 2016, 

8 August 2016 and 30 January 2017 with copies included in Appendix F. 

 

The certificates indicate that the zone applied to the site is as follows: 

 RU2 Rural Landscape 

 

There are no matters listed under Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 

which should be specified on the certificates.  Section 59(2) concerns matters that must be included 

within a Section 149 Planning Certificate in relation to the land being significantly contaminated, 

regulatory orders applying and the existence of a site audit statement or site audit report pertaining to 

the property. 

 

Information provided in the Section 149(5) states that Council has no records indicating that the land 

has been filled or may be contaminated based on the previous use of the site. 
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5. Site Walkover 

A site walkover was undertaken by DP personnel on 2 February 2017.  The following main site 

features were noted: 

 The northern portion of the site was grass covered, vacant land; refer to Photographs 1 and 2, 

Appendix G; 

 A dam was present in the northern portion of the site; refer to Photograph 3, Appendix G.  No 

obvious signs of filling were observed in the construction of the dam, however, thick grass 

prevented a thorough inspection; 

 Creek lines were present in the northern portion of the site; refer to Photograph 4, Appendix G.  

No signs of fill were observed within the two creek lines in the northern portion of the site, 

however, long grass and dense vegetation precluded a thorough investigation of the entirety of 

the creek lines; 

 A grass covered stockpile was observed adjacent to one of the northern creek lines; refer to 

Photograph 5, Appendix G; 

 The central portion of the site was primarily vacant and grass covered; refer to Photographs 6 

and 7, Appendix G with the exception of some dry stone walls, a concrete cubic like structure 

(likely an empty water tank), two dams, and some small structures;  

 Three creek lines were present in the central portion of the site as highlighted on Drawing 1, 

Appendix B; refer to Photographs 8-10, Appendix G.  Evidence of potential fill was observed in 

one the central creek lines, refer to Photograph 11, Appendix G.  A dump site was also observed 

on the creek line with potential fill with various anthropogenic items (brick, concrete, ceramic pipe, 

scrap metal and a lounge); refer to Photographs 12 and 13, Appendix G; 

 Within the concrete cubic like structure were various anthropogenic items including pieces of 

fibrous cement; refer to Photographs 14-16, Appendix G.   

 A portion of thick vegetation was present on the western site boundary in the central portion of 

the site; refer to Photograph 17, Appendix G; 

 Two dams were present in the central portion of the site and the dam embankments were 

covered with thick grass; refer to Photographs 18 and 19, Appendix G; 

 A small cluster of structures was located adjacent to the Kendall Cemetery in the central portion 

of the site.  The structures comprised animal enclosures (stock yards) / pens and associated 

sheds.  The structures were typically constructed of timber and corrugated iron and in a generally 

dilapidated condition; refer to Photographs 20-22, Appendix G.  Various items (timber, scrap 

metal, empty drums) were stored around the structures; refer to Photographs 23-25, Appendix G; 

 An additional animal enclosure was present in the central portion of the site; refer to 

Photographs 26 and 27, Appendix G.  The enclosure was generally constructed of metal and 

timber.  Stockpiles of various items (timber, metal, empty unlabelled drums) were located around 

the enclosure; refer to Photographs 28 and 29, Appendix G.  An overgrown stockpile with visible 

demolition waste (scrap metal and fibrous cement sheeting) was observed adjacent to the 

enclosure; refer to Photographs 30 and 31, Appendix G; 

 The southern portion of the site was primarily vacant and grass covered (refer to Photographs 32 

and 33, Appendix G) with exception of two main creek lines, dry stone walls, and a small stockpile 

of wood (refer to Photograph 34, Appendix G); 

 Evidence of potential fill was observed in one of the southern creek lines associated with an 

internal road; refer to Photograph 35, Appendix G. 
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6. Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 

A conceptual site model (CSM) is a representation of site-related information regarding contamination 

sources, receptors and exposure pathways between those sources and receptors.  The CSM provides 

the framework for identifying how the site became contaminated and how potential receptors may be 

exposed to contamination either in the present or the future i.e. it enables an assessment of the 

potential source – pathway – receptor linkages (complete pathways). 

 

 

6.1 Potential Contamination Sources and Contaminants of Concern 

Based on the findings of the site history investigation and site walkover it is considered that the site 

has a low to moderate risk for potential contamination to exist primarily through the agricultural usage 

of the site and the presence of fibrous cement material potentially containing asbestos. 

 

Based on the findings of the site history and site walkover, the potential sources (S) of contamination 

comprise: 

 S1-Potential for filling to be present from an unknown origin in the creeks, stockpiles and dam 

embankments; 

 S2-Stockpiles of anthropogenic items and dumped materials around the structures and in the 

creek; 

 S3-Hazardous building materials (HBM) associated with the structures and in the anthropogenic 

items and dumped materials; and  

 S4-Former agricultural use including possible storage of chemicals maintenance of agricultural 

equipment 

 

The above potential sources of contamination have been summarised on Drawing 1, Appendix B as 

the following areas of environmental concern (AEC): 

 AEC 1:  The northern-most major creek line including the adjacent grass covered stockpile (S1 

and S2); 

 AEC 2:  The dam embankments associated with the dam in the northern portion of the site (S1); 

 AEC 3:  The creek line with evidence of filling and a dump site (S1 and S2); 

 AEC 4:  The dam embankments associated with the dam just south of AEC 3 (S1); 

 AEC 5:  The cluster of structures adjacent to Kendalls Cemetery (S2, S3 and S4); 

 AEC 6:  The dam embankments associated with the dam just south of Kendalls Cemetery (S1); 

 AEC 7:  The animal enclosure area to the south of AEC 6 (S2, S3 and S4); and 

 AEC 8:  The southern-most creek line with potential filling (S1). 

 AEC 9:  The concrete cubic like structure with potential filling underneath and HBM within (S1 and 

S3). 

 

Common contaminants of concern associated to the above identified potential sources include heavy 

metals, total recoverable hydrocarbons (TRH), benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylene (BTEX), 

polycyclic aromatic hyrdrocarbons (PAH), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), organochlorine pesticides 

(OCP), organophosphorous pesticides (OPP), phenols, asbestos, lead based paint and other 

hazardous building materials. 
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6.2 Potential Receptors 

Receptors (R) that potentially could be influenced by the potential contaminants at this site include: 

 

 Human health receptors: 

o R1 – Construction workers during the development. 

o R2 – End users (residential, visitors, commercial). 

o R3 – Adjacent users (residential). 

 Environmental receptors: 

o R4 – Groundwater. 

o R5 – Surface Water (creek lines within the site). 

o R6 – Ecology. 

 

 

6.3 Potential Pathways 

Potential pathways (P) for contaminants to come into contact with identified receptors, with 

consideration to the site’s proposed end use, current condition, and geological, topographical and 

hydrogeological characteristics, include: 

 P1 – Direct contact with soil (ingestion and dermal). 

 P2 – Inhalation of dust and/or vapours. 

 P3 – Leaching of contaminants and vertical migration into groundwater. 

 P4 – Surface water run-off from hardstand areas during heavy rainfall. 

 P5 – Lateral migration of groundwater providing base flow to watercourses. 

 P6 – Direct contact of contaminated ground with ecological receptors. 

 

 

6.4 Summary of Preliminary CSM 

A ‘source–pathway–receptor’ approach has been used to assess the potential risks to human and 

environmental receptors from contamination sources on or in the vicinity of the site, via exposure 

pathways.   

 

The possible pathways between the sources and receptors are provided in Table 1. 
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Table 1:  Potential Complete Pathways 

Source Transport Pathway Receptor Action Recommended 

S1- Potential for filling of 
unknown origin 

 
S2-Stockpiles of 

anthropogenic items and 
dumped materials. 

 
S3-Hazardous building 

materials (HBM) 
associated with structures 

and in anthropogenic 
items and dumped 

materials. 
 

S4-Former agricultural 
use. 

P1 - Ingestion and 
dermal contact 

 
P2 - Inhalation of dust 

/ vapours 

R1 - Current Users 
(Residential) 

R2 – Construction and 
Maintenance Workers 

R3 - End users 
(Residential) 

An intrusive investigation is required to 
assess possible contamination including 

chemical testing of the soils. 

P2 - Inhalation of dust 
/ vapours 

R4 - Adjacent users 
(Residential) 

P5 - Leaching of 
contaminants 

R6 – Groundwater 

An intrusive investigation is required to 
assess possible contamination including 
chemical testing of the soils as a screen 
for potential groundwater contamination. 

P3 - Surface water 
run-off 

 
P4 - Lateral migration 

of groundwater 

R5 - Surface water 

An intrusive investigation is required to 
assess possible contamination including 
chemical testing of the soils as a screen 

for potential surface water 
contamination. 

P6 - Contact with 
terrestrial ecology 

R7 - Terrestrial ecology 

An intrusive investigation is required to 
assess possible contamination including 

chemical testing of the soils. 

 

 

 

7. Conclusions Recommendations 

Based on the findings of the PSI it is considered that there is a low likelihood of substantial widespread 

contamination at the site, although where present contamination levels may pose a moderate risk.  

Accordingly there is potential for localised contamination to exist that requires further investigation to 

assess whether the site is compatible with its proposed residential development and what remediation 

works may be required. 

 

The further investigation would comprise intrusive investigation of the identified AEC.  A hazardous 

building materials survey should also be undertaken in addition to the intrusive investigation to assess 

the potential for the presence of hazardous building materials such as asbestos on the site both in 

remnant structures and in stockpiles on the site surface. 

 

It is considered that the site can be made compatible with its proposed residential land use. 

 

 

 

8. Limitations 

Douglas Partners (DP) has prepared this report for this project at Lot 1 DP707300, Lot 5 DP740252 & 

Part Lots 101&102 in DP1077617 in accordance with DP’s proposal dated 16 January 2017 and 

acceptance received White Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd dated 24 January 2017.  The work was 

carried out under DP’s Conditions of Engagement.  This report is provided for the exclusive use of 

White Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd for this project only and for the purposes as described in the 

report.   
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It should not be used by or relied upon for other projects or purposes on the same or other site or by a 

third party.  Any party so relying upon this report beyond its exclusive use and purpose as stated 

above, and without the express written consent of DP, does so entirely at its own risk and without 

recourse to DP for any loss or damage.  In preparing this report DP has necessarily relied upon 

information provided by the client and/or their agents.  

 

The results provided in the report are indicative of the sub-surface conditions on the site only at the 

specific sampling and/or testing locations, and then only to the depths investigated and at the time the 

work was carried out.  Sub-surface conditions can change abruptly due to variable geological 

processes and also as a result of human influences.  Such changes may occur after DP’s field testing 

has been completed.  

 

DP’s advice is based upon the conditions encountered during this investigation.  The accuracy of the 

advice provided by DP in this report may be affected by undetected variations in ground conditions 

across the site between and beyond the sampling and/or testing locations.  The advice may also be 

limited by budget constraints imposed by others or by site accessibility.  

 

This report must be read in conjunction with all of the attached and should be kept in its entirety 

without separation of individual pages or sections.  DP cannot be held responsible for interpretations 

or conclusions made by others unless they are supported by an expressed statement, interpretation, 

outcome or conclusion stated in this report.  

 

This report, or sections from this report, should not be used as part of a specification for a project, 

without review and agreement by DP.  This is because this report has been written as advice and 

opinion rather than instructions for construction. 

 

The contents of this report do not constitute formal design components such as are required, by Health 

and Safety Legislation and Regulations, to be included in a Safety Report specifying the hazards likely 

to be encountered during construction of all works (not just geotechnical components) and the controls 

required to mitigate risk.  This report does, however, identify hazards associated with the geotechnical 

aspects of development and presents the results of risk assessment associated with the management 

of these hazards.  It is suggested that the developer’s principal design company may wish to include 

the geotechnical hazards and risk assessment information contained in this report, in their own Safety 

Report.   If the principal design company, in the preparation of its project Design Report, wishes to 

undertake such inclusion by use of specific extracts from this subject DP report, rather than by 

appending the complete report, then such inclusion of extracts should only be undertaken with DP’s 

express agreement, following DP’s review of how any such extracts are to be utilised in the context of 

the project Safety Report.  Any such review shall be undertaken either as an extension to contract for 

the works associated with this subject DP report or under additional conditions of engagement, with 

either option subject to agreement between DP and the payee. 

 

 

 

Douglas Partners Pty Ltd 
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Introduction 
These notes have been provided to amplify DP's 
report in regard to classification methods, field 
procedures and the comments section.  Not all are 
necessarily relevant to all reports. 
 
DP's reports are based on information gained from 
limited subsurface excavations and sampling, 
supplemented by knowledge of local geology and 
experience.  For this reason, they must be 
regarded as interpretive rather than factual 
documents, limited to some extent by the scope of 
information on which they rely. 
 
 
Copyright 
This report is the property of Douglas Partners Pty 
Ltd.  The report may only be used for the purpose 
for which it was commissioned and in accordance 
with the Conditions of Engagement for the 
commission supplied at the time of proposal.  
Unauthorised use of this report in any form 
whatsoever is prohibited. 
 
 
Borehole and Test Pit Logs 
The borehole and test pit logs presented in this 
report are an engineering and/or geological 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions, and 
their reliability will depend to some extent on 
frequency of sampling and the method of drilling or 
excavation.  Ideally, continuous undisturbed 
sampling or core drilling will provide the most 
reliable assessment, but this is not always 
practicable or possible to justify on economic 
grounds.  In any case the boreholes and test pits 
represent only a very small sample of the total 
subsurface profile. 
 
Interpretation of the information and its application 
to design and construction should therefore take 
into account the spacing of boreholes or pits, the 
frequency of sampling, and the possibility of other 
than 'straight line' variations between the test 
locations. 
 
 
Groundwater 
Where groundwater levels are measured in 
boreholes there are several potential problems, 
namely: 
• In low permeability soils groundwater may 

enter the hole very slowly or perhaps not at all 
during the time the hole is left open; 

• A localised, perched water table may lead to 
an erroneous indication of the true water 
table; 

• Water table levels will vary from time to time 
with seasons or recent weather changes.  
They may not be the same at the time of 
construction as are indicated in the report; 
and 

• The use of water or mud as a drilling fluid will 
mask any groundwater inflow.  Water has to 
be blown out of the hole and drilling mud must 
first be washed out of the hole if water 
measurements are to be made. 

 
More reliable measurements can be made by 
installing standpipes which are read at intervals 
over several days, or perhaps weeks for low 
permeability soils.  Piezometers, sealed in a 
particular stratum, may be advisable in low 
permeability soils or where there may be 
interference from a perched water table. 
 
 
Reports 
The report has been prepared by qualified 
personnel, is based on the information obtained 
from field and laboratory testing, and has been 
undertaken to current engineering standards of 
interpretation and analysis.  Where the report has 
been prepared for a specific design proposal, the 
information and interpretation may not be relevant 
if the design proposal is changed.  If this happens, 
DP will be pleased to review the report and the 
sufficiency of the investigation work. 
 
Every care is taken with the report as it relates to 
interpretation of subsurface conditions, discussion 
of geotechnical and environmental aspects, and 
recommendations or suggestions for design and 
construction.  However, DP cannot always 
anticipate or assume responsibility for: 
• Unexpected variations in ground conditions.  

The potential for this will depend partly on 
borehole or pit spacing and sampling 
frequency; 

• Changes in policy or interpretations of policy 
by statutory authorities; or 

• The actions of contractors responding to 
commercial pressures. 

If these occur, DP will be pleased to assist with 
investigations or advice to resolve the matter. 
 
 
 
 



 

July 2010 

Site Anomalies 
In the event that conditions encountered on site 
during construction appear to vary from those 
which were expected from the information 
contained in the report, DP requests that it be 
immediately notified.  Most problems are much 
more readily resolved when conditions are 
exposed rather than at some later stage, well after 
the event. 
 
Information for Contractual Purposes 
Where information obtained from this report is 
provided for tendering purposes, it is 
recommended that all information, including the 
written report and discussion, be made available.  
In circumstances where the discussion or 
comments section is not relevant to the contractual 
situation, it may be appropriate to prepare a 
specially edited document.  DP would be pleased 
to assist in this regard and/or to make additional 
report copies available for contract purposes at a 
nominal charge. 
 
Site Inspection 
The company will always be pleased to provide 
engineering inspection services for geotechnical 
and environmental aspects of work to which this 
report is related.  This could range from a site visit 
to confirm that conditions exposed are as 
expected, to full time engineering presence on 
site. 
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Summary of Owners Report 
LPI             Sydney 

Address: 51 South Kiama Drive & 40 Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama  
 

Description: - Lot 5 D.P. 740252 & Lot 1 D.P 707300 
 

Search as regards Lot 5 D.P 740252 
 
As regards the part tinted purple on the attached Cadastre A 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
09.04.1907 
(1907 to 1944) 

Elizabeth Stewart (Married Woman) 
& her deceased estate Book 824 No. 601 

22.11.1944 
(1944 to 1951) Edward William Johnston Stewart (Retired) Book 1955 No. 289 

18.01.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Henry Chittick (Farmer) Book 2158 No. 101 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 870 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited 

Book 3003 No. 523 
Now 
Vol 13951 Fol 206 

 
 
As regards the part tinted yellow on the attached Cadastre A 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.07.1909 
(1909 to 1938) 

David Ernest Weir 
& his deceased estate Book 885 No. 542 

08.10.1938 
(1938 to 1952) Harman Allan Weir (Farmer) Book 1828 No. 381 

04.11.1952 
(1952 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2231 No. 439 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited 

Book 3003 No. 523 
Now 
Vol 13951 Fol 206 
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As regards the part tinted green on the attached Cadastre A 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
14.08.1903 
(1903 to 1942) 

Edward Stewart (Baker) 
& his deceased estate Book 741 No. 746 

16.07.1942 
(1942 to 1951) Edward William Johnston Stewart (Farmer now Retired Farmer) Book 1916 No. 967 

18.01.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2158 No. 100 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 
Now 
Vol 11507 Fol 59 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone properties Pty Limited Vol 11507 Fol 59 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited 

Vol 11507 Fol 59 
Now 
Vol 13951 Fol 206 

 
 
As regards the part tinted blue on the attached Cadastre A 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.01.1911 
(1911 to 1942) Edward Stewart (Freeholder) Book 925 No. 77 

16.07.1942 
(1942 to 1951) Edward William Johnston Stewart (Farmer now Retired Farmer) Book 1916 No. 967 

18.01.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2158 No. 100 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 
Now 
Vol 11507 Fol 59 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone properties Pty Limited Vol 11507 Fol 59 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited 

Vol 11507 Fol 59 
Now 
Vol 13951 Fol 206 

 
 
Continued as to the whole of Lot 5 D.P 740252 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 

05.12.1979 
(1979 to 1995) John Graham Pty Limited 

Vol 13951 Fol 206 
Now 
5/740252 

05.07.1995 
(1995 to 2000) 

Jamshid Fanaian 
Mahnaz Fanaian 
Massoud Fanaieyan 
Ziba Fanaieyan 

5/740252 

27.09.2000 
(2000 to Date) 

# Jamshid Fanaian 
# Mahnaz Fanaian 5/740252 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Easements: - 
• 21.05.1974 (Book 3261 No. 457) – Easement for Water Supply 4.57 Metre (s) Wide – not currently shown on the current title 
 
Leases: -NIL 
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Search as regards Lot 1 D.P 707300 
 
As regards the part tinted yellow on the attached Cadastre B 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.01.1911 
(1911 to 1942) Edward Stewart (Freeholder) Book 925 No. 77 

16.07.1942 
(1942 to 1951) Edward William Johnston Stewart (Farmer now Retired Farmer) Book 1916 No. 967 

18.01.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2158 No. 100 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 
Now 
Vol 11507 Fol 59 

 
 
As regards the part tinted green on the attached Cadastre B 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.01.1911 
(1911 to 1937) Robert Hamilton Wilson (Farmer) Book 925 No. 79 

27.11.1937 
(1937 to 1951) 

Alfred Thomas Wright (Farmer) 
George Wright (Farmer) Book 1800 No. 477 

21.05.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2175 No. 91 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 
Now 
Vol 11507 Fol 59 

 
 
As regards the part tinted blue on the attached Cadastre B 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.01.1911 
(1911 to 1937) Robert Hamilton Wilson (Farmer) Book 925 No. 79 

27.11.1937 
(1937 to 1951) 

Alfred Thomas Wright (Farmer) 
George Wright (Farmer) Book 1800 No. 477 

21.05.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2175 No. 91 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 
Now 
Vol 11507 Fol 59 
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Continued as to the whole of Lot 1 D.P 707300 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone Properties Pty Limited Vol 11507 Fol 59 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1980) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited 

Vol 11507 Fol 59 
Now 
Vol 13951 Fol 204 

30.01.1980 
(1980 to 1982) Frank West Herbert (Farmer) Vol 13951 Fol 204 

21.09.1982 
(1982 to 1984) 

Roslyn Irene Jones 
Maria Adell Singleton  
(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Vol 13951 Fol 204 

18.07.1984 
(1984 to 1999) Maria Adell Singleton  

Vol 13951 Fol 204 
Now  
1/707300 

29.01.1999 
(1999 to 2005) Arthur James Singleton  1/707300 

10.08.2005 
(2005 to Date) 

# Lee James Singleton 
(Transmission Application not investigated) 1/707300 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements & Leases: -NIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
James McDonnell 
2 February 2017 
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Summary of Owners Report 

 
LPI             Sydney 

 
Address: 8 & 11 Weir Street, Kiama Heights 

 
 

Description: - Lots 102 & 101 D.P. 1077617 
 
 

Search as regards Lot 102 D.P. 1077617 
 
As regards the part tinted blue on the attached Cadastre 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
09.04.1907 
(1907 to 1944) 

Elizabeth Stewart (Married Woman) 
& her deceased estate Book 824 No. 601 

22.11.1944 
(1944 to 1951) Edward William Johnston Stewart (Retired) Book 1955 No. 289 

18.01.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Henry Chittick (Farmer) Book 2158 No. 101 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 870 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone Properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 523 

11.05.1979 
(1979 to Date) 

# Alexander Meadows Rendel (Solicitor) 
# Diana Iris Rendel (Married Woman) 

Book 3366 No. 961 
Now 
102/1077617 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Easements: - 
• 14.01.2005 (DP1077617) – Easement for Water Supply System Over Existing Tank and Line of Pipes 
• 14.01.2005 (DP1077617) – Easement for Cattle Yards Variable Width 
 
Leases: -NIL 
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As regards the part tinted pink on the attached Cadastre 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.07.1909 
(1909 to 1938) 

David Ernest Weir 
& his deceased estate Book 885 No. 542 

08.10.1938 
(1938 to 1952) Harman Allan Weir (Farmer) Book 1828 No. 381 

04.11.1952 
(1952 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2231 No. 439 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone Properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 523 

11.05.1979 
(1979 to Date) 

# Alexander Meadows Rendel (Solicitor) 
# Diana Iris Rendel (Married Woman) 

Book 3366 No. 961 
Now 
102/1077617 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Easements: - 
• 14.01.2005 (DP1077617) – Easement for Water Supply System Over Existing Tank and Line of Pipes 
 
Leases: - NIL 
 
 
As regards the part tinted red on the attached Cadastre 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
09.04.1907 
(1907 to 1944) 

Elizabeth Stewart (Married Woman) 
& her deceased estate Book 824 No. 601 

22.11.1944 
(1944 to 1951) Edward William Johnston Stewart (Retired) Book 1955 No. 289 

18.01.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Henry Chittick (Farmer) Book 2158 No. 101 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 870 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone Properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 523 

29.05.1979 
(1979 to 2005) 

Terence John McGill (Solicitor) 
Patricia Ann McGill (Married Woman) 

Book 3367 No. 670 
Now 
102/1077617 

19.05.2005 
(2005 to Date) 

# Alexander Meadows Rendel (Solicitor) 
# Diana Iris Rendel (Married Woman) 102/1077617 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Easements & Leases: -NIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
ABN: 42 166 543 255               Level 14, 135 King Street, Sydney 2000 
Ph: 02 9099 7400                GPO Box 4103 Sydney NSW 2001 
Fax: 02 9232 7141                                                                  DX 967 Sydney                                             

Email: james.mcdonnell@scottashwood.com  3 

 
As regards the part tinted green on the attached Cadastre 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.07.1909 
(1909 to 1938) 

David Ernest Weir 
& his deceased estate Book 885 No. 542 

08.10.1938 
(1938 to 1952) Harman Allan Weir (Farmer) Book 1828 No. 381 

04.11.1952 
(1952 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2231 No. 439 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone Properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 523 

29.05.1979 
(1979 to 2005) 

Terence John McGill (Solicitor) 
Patricia Ann McGill (Married Woman) 

Book 3367 No. 670 
Now 
102/1077617 

19.05.2005 
(2005 to Date) 

# Alexander Meadows Rendel (Solicitor) 
# Diana Iris Rendel (Married Woman) 102/1077617 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Easements: - 
• 14.01.2005 (DP1077617) – Easement for Water Supply System Over Existing Tank and Line of Pipes 
 
Leases: -NIL 
 
 
Search as regards Lot 101 D.P. 1077617 
 
As regards the part tinted purple 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
09.04.1907 
(1907 to 1944) 

Elizabeth Stewart (Married Woman) 
& her deceased estate Book 824 No. 601 

22.11.1944 
(1944 to 1951) Edward William Johnston Stewart (Retired) Book 1955 No. 289 

18.01.1951 
(1951 to 1958) Charles Henry Chittick (Farmer) Book 2158 No. 101 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 870 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone Properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 523 

29.05.1979 
(1979 to Date) 

# Terence John McGill (Solicitor) 
# Patricia Ann McGill (Married Woman) 

Book 3367 No. 670 
Now 
101/1077617 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Easements: - 
• 14.01.2005 (DP1077617) – Right of Access 6, 8 Metre (s) Wide and Variable 
 
Leases: -NIL 
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As regards the part tinted yellow on the attached Cadastre 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
13.07.1909 
(1909 to 1938) 

David Ernest Weir 
& his deceased estate Book 885 No. 542 

08.10.1938 
(1938 to 1952) Harman Allan Weir (Farmer) Book 1828 No. 381 

04.11.1952 
(1952 to 1958) Charles Robert Chittick (Farmer) Book 2231 No. 439 

03.03.1958 
(1958 to 1971) 

C.R. Chittick & Sons Pty Limited 
Now 
Muskfield Pty Limited 

Book 2439 No. 868 

12.02.1971 
(1971 to 1971) Culmone Properties Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 522 

15.02.1971 
(1971 to 1979) Kiama Dairy & Pastoral Co Pty Limited Book 3003 No. 523 

29.05.1979 
(1979 to Date) 

# Terence John McGill (Solicitor) 
# Patricia Ann McGill (Married Woman) 

Book 3367 No. 670 
Now 
101/1077617 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Easements: - 
• 21.05.1974 (Book 3261 No. 457) – Easement for Water Supply 4.57 Metre (s) Wide 
• 14.01.2005 (DP1077617) – Right of Access 6, 8 Metre (s) Wide and Variable 
 
Leases: -NIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
James McDonnell 
2 February 2017 
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Historical Aerial Photographs 
 
 
 
 
 

  



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 1951

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 1963

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 1979

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 1984

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 1993

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 2006

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 2010

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 



PROJECT: 89260.01

DWG No: 1

REV: A

CLIENT: White Constructions Pty Ltd DATE: 25-Jan-17

Aerial Photograph - 2016

Preliminary Site Investigation

Proposed Residential Subdivision

              Approximate Site Location 
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SafeWork NSW Search 
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Section 149 (2&5) Certificates 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 

SECTION 149 (2) & (5) PLANNING CERTIFICATE 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 

 

APPLICANT DETAILS:  REFERENCE:  89260.01 

Douglas Partners 
PO Box 486 
UNANDERRA NSW  2526 
 

 

Certificate No: 12268 Certificate date: 30/01/2017 
Receipt number: 703737 Property Number: 11164 

 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 
Property Title: LOT: 102 DP: 1077617 
Property Address: 8 Weir Street KIAMA HEIGHTS 2533 
 
 

SECTION 149 (2) PRESCRIBED MATTERS UNDER SCHEDULE 4 OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT REGULATION 2000 

 
 

 
 

1 Names of relevant planning instruments and DCPs 
 
 
(1) The name of each environmental planning instrument that applies to the carrying out of 

development on the land. 
 

Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
 
SEPP No 21 – Caravan Parks 
This Policy aims to ensure that where caravan parks or camping grounds are permitted under an 
environmental planning instrument, movable dwelling, as defined in the Local Government Act 1993, are 
also permitted. 
 
SEPP No 30 – Intensive Agriculture 
This Policy aims to require development consent for cattle feedlots having a capacity of 50 or more cattle or 
piggeries having a capacity of 200 or more pigs. 
 
SEPP No 33 – Hazardous and Offensive Development 
This Policy aims to provide definitions for ‘hazardous industry’, ‘hazardous storage establishments’, 
‘offensive industry’ and ‘offensive storage establishment’.  The definitions apply to all planning instruments, 
existing and future.  The new definitions enable decisions to approve or refuse a development to be based 
on the merit of the proposal.  
 
SEPP No 50 – Canal Estate Developments 
This Policy aims to ban new canal estates from the date of gazettal, to ensure coastal and aquatic 
environments are not affected by these developments. 
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SEPP No 55 – Remediation of Land 
This Policy aims to introduce state-wide planning controls for the remediation of contaminated land. 
 
SEPP No 62 – Sustainable Aquaculture 
This Policy aims to encourage the sustainable expansion of the industry in NSW.  The policy implements the 
regional strategies already development by creating a simple approach to identity and categorise aquaculture 
development on the basis of its potential environmental impact 
 
SEPP No 64 – Advertising and Signage 
This Policy aims to ensure that outdoor advertising is compatible with the desired amenity and visual 
character of an area, provides effective communication in suitable locations and is of high quality design and 
finish. 
 
SEPP No 65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development 
This Policy aims to raise the design quality of residential apartment development across the State through the 
application of a series of design principles. 
 
SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
This Policy aims to establish a consistent planning regime for the provision of affordable rental housing.  It 
also aims to support local centres by providing housing for workers close to places of work, and facilitate 
development of housing for the homeless and other disadvantaged people. 
 
SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
This SEPP operates in conjunction with Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Building 
Sustainability Index: BASIX) Regulation 2004 to ensure the effective introduction of BASIX in NSW. 
 
SEPP (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 
This Policy aims to streamline assessment processes for development that complies with specific 
development standards. 
 
SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007 
This Policy aims to provide a consistent planning regime for infrastructure and the provision of services 
across NSW, along with providing for consultation with relevant public authorities during the assessment 
process. 
 
SEPP (State Significant Precincts) 2005 
This Policy aims to provide planning provisions for State significant sites. 
 
SEPP (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive Industries) 2007 
This Policy aims to provide for the proper management and development of mineral, petroleum and extractive 
material resources for the social and economic welfare of the State.  The Policy establishes appropriate 
planning controls to encourage ecologically sustainable development. 
 
SEPP (Rural Lands) 2008 
This Policy aims to facilitate the orderly and economic use and development of rural lands for rural and 
related purposes. 
 
SEPP (Miscellaneous Consent Provisions) 2007 
This Policy aims to provide for the erection of temporary structures and the use of places of public 
entertainment while protecting public safety and public amenity. 
 
SEPP (State and Regional Development) 2011 
The aims of this Policy are to identify development that is State significant development or State significant 
infrastructure and critical State significant infrastructure and to confer functions on join regional planning 
panels to determine development applications. 
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(2) The name of each proposed environmental planning instrument that will apply to the carrying 

out of development on the land and that is or has been the subject of community consultation 
or on public exhibition under the Act (unless the Secretary has notified the council that the 
making of the proposed instrument has been deferred indefinitely or has not been approved). 

 
DRAFT STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Coastal Management) 2016 
 
The land is PARTLY affected by the Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2016. 
Refer to the NSW Legislation website for further information www.legislation.nsw.gov.au 
 
Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 - Planning Proposal (PP_2016_KIAMA_003_00). 
 
 
(3) The name of each development control plan that applies to the carrying out of development on 

the land. 
 
Kiama Development Control Plan 2012 
 
This plan is a consolidated Development Control Plan (DCP) giving an added level of guidance for 
development in the Kiama Municipality. 
 
(4) In this clause, proposed environmental planning instrument includes a planning proposal for a 

LEP or a draft environmental planning instrument. 
 
 

2 Zoning and land use under relevant LEPs 
 
 
 
For each environmental planning instrument or proposed instrument referred to in clause 1 (other 
than a SEPP or proposed SEPP) that includes the land in any zone (however described): 
 
(a) the identity of the zone, whether by reference to a name (such as “Residential Zone” or 

“Heritage Area”) or by reference to a number (such as “Zone No 2(a)”), 

(b) the purposes for which the instrument provides that development may be carried out within the 
zone without the need for development consent, 

(c) the purposes for which the instrument provides that development may not be carried out within 
the zone except with development consent, 

(d) the purposes for which the instrument provides that development is prohibited within the zone, 

 
KIAMA LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2011: 
 
(a) ZONE RU2 RURAL LANDSCAPE 
 
(b) Permitted without consent: 
 
Environmental protection works; Extensive agriculture; Home occupations 
 
(c) Permitted with consent: 
 
Agricultural produce industries; Air transport facilities; Animal boarding or training establishments; 
Aquaculture; Bed and breakfast accommodation; Building identification signs; Business identification signs; 
Cellar door premises; Cemeteries; Community facilities; Crematoria; Dairies (restricted); Dwelling houses; 
Environmental facilities; Extractive industries; Farm buildings; Farm stay accommodation; Flood mitigation 
works; Forestry; Highway service centres; Home-based child care; Home businesses; Home industries; 
Home occupations (sex services); Industrial retail outlets; Information and education facilities; Intensive plant 
agriculture; Recreation areas; Roads; Roadside stalls; Secondary dwellings; Water supply systems 
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(d) Prohibited: 
 
Any development not specified in item (b) or (c) 
 
 
KIAMA LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2011: 
 
(a) ZONE E2 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
 
(b) Permitted without consent: 
 
Environmental protection works 
 
(c) Permitted with consent: 
 
Environmental facilities; Recreation areas; Roads 
 
(d) Prohibited: 
 
Business premises; Hotel or motel accommodation; Industries; Multi dwelling housing; Recreation facilities 
(major); Residential flat buildings; Restricted premises; Retail premises; Seniors housing; Service stations; 
Warehouse or distribution centres; Any other development not specified in item (b) or (c) 
 
 
KIAMA LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2011 - PLANNING PROPOSAL (PP_2016_KIAMA_003_00): 
 
The Planning Proposal does NOT propose to change the existing Land Zoning or associated land use table 
under Kiama LEP 2011. 
 
 
(e) whether any development standards applying to the land fix minimum land dimensions for the 

erection of a dwelling-house on the land and, if so, the minimum land dimensions so fixed, 

There ARE development standards applying to the land in Zone RU2 Rural Landscape under Kiama Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 that fix minimum land dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house. Refer to 
clauses 4.1, 4.1AA and 4.2A of Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
There are NO development standards applying to the land in Zone E2 Environmental Conservation under 
Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 that fix minimum land dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house. 
 
Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 - Planning Proposal (PP_2016_KIAMA_003_00) seeks to introduce a 
new clause 4.1C under Kiama LEP 2011 for exceptions to minimum subdivision lot sizes to allow subdivision 
of allotments with multiple zones and minimum lot sizes and to enable residential development.  Refer to 
Council's website for more information. 
 
(f) whether the land includes or comprises critical habitat, 

The land does NOT include or comprise "critical habitat" under Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
The land does NOT propose to include or comprise "critical habitat" under Kiama Local Environmental Plan 
2011 - Planning Proposal (PP_2016_KIAMA_003_00). 
 
(g) whether the land is in a conservation area (however described), 

The land HAS BEEN identified on Kiama LEP 2011 Terrestrial Biodiversity Map see clause 6.4 Terrestrial 
Biodiversity of the Kiama LEP 2011 instrument. To view the affected land and clauses see the Terrestrial 
Biodiversity maps that are accessible via the Kiama LEP 2011 Council's website www.kiama.nsw.gov.au. 
 
The land is NOT proposed to be in a conservation area under Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 - 
Planning Proposal (PP_2016_KIAMA_003_00). 
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(h) whether an item of environmental heritage (however described) is situated on the land. 

A heritage item is NOT situated on the land under Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011, unless a dry stone 
wall is situated on the land and the land is within the locality of Dunmore, Foxground, Jamberoo or Kiama, 
then a heritage item IS situated on the land under Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
A heritage item is NOT proposed to be situated on the land under Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 - 
Planning Proposal (PP_2016_KIAMA_003_00). 
 
 
 

2A Zoning and land use under State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney 
Region Growth Centres) 2006 

 

 
This clause does not apply to land in the Municipality of Kiama 
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3 Complying development 
 
 
Complying development under State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008 (Code SEPP) may be carried out on the land except where the land is excluded by an 
environmental planning instrument or affected by a general land exemption or a specific land exemption 
under the Code SEPP. 
 
 Disclaimer: 

 Clause 3 “Complying Development” addresses the provisions of Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 – more commonly referred to as the Code SEPP. 

 There are other provisions in the Code SEPP that may prevent development being carried out on the land as 
complying development. Therefore persons wishing to carry out complying development on the land should 
read and understand all the provisions of the Code SEPP. 

 In determining whether complying development is subject to a general or a specific land exemption under 
Clauses 1.17A, 1.18 and 1.19, Council relies in some cases on information provided by State Government 
departments and public authorities. As Council cannot verify the accuracy of information supplied by other 
organizations, it does not accept any responsibility for any inaccuracies, errors or omissions in this Planning 
Certificate arising from information supplied by third parties where it is used for the purpose of disclosing 
information under Clause 3. 

 If land the subject of this certificate is affected by a specific land exemption referred to in clause 1.19(1)(c) 
and 1.19(5)(c) or 1.19(1)(j) and 1.19(4)(a) and 1.19(5)(i), a person will need to obtain further information from 
the appropriate State Government agencies to determine where complying development may be carried out 
in accordance with clause 1.19(1). 

 It is the responsibility of any person relying on this Planning Certificate for the purposes of complying 
development to ensure that all the requirements of the Code SEPP are met. Failure to comply with all the 
provisions of the Code SEPP may result in the issue of an invalid Complying Development Certificate. 

 Any person relying on this Planning Certificate for the purpose of carrying out complying development on the 
land should also ensure that the land is not affected by a restriction on the land title that may prevent 
complying development. 

Note: 
If a specified land exemption under clauses 1.17A, 1.18, 1.19(1) and 1.19(5) of the Code SEPP applies to the 
land, it may apply to the whole or part of the land.  Council is unable to ascertain the extent of the affectation 
for the purposes of this Planning Certificate. If the specific land exemption applies to only part of the land, 
complying development may be able to be carried out on the unaffected part of the land. 
To determine whether complying development may be carried out on part of the land under clause 1.17A, 
1.18, 1.19(1) and 1.19(5), a person will need to consult with the appropriate public authority responsible for 
maps identifying the land affected by the specific land exemption. The specific land exemptions are applied 
by maps prepared by public authorities including Kiama Municipal Council. However, Council disclaims 
responsibility for the accuracy of map data prepared and supplied by other public authorities. Council itself 
may provide mapping derived from its own mapping data with restrictions on its use and reliability.  

 For land partly affected by Acid Sulfate Soils Class 1 or 2, the Department of Planning is the public 
authority that should be consulted to determine what part of the land complying development under 
clauses 1.17A, 1.19(1) and 1.19 (5) may be carried out in accordance with clause 1.19(1)(c) and 
1.19(5)(c). 

 For land partly affected by State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 
2011, the Sydney Catchment Authority is the public authority that should be consulted to determine 
what part of the land complying development in accordance with clause 1.19(1).  

 For all other land partly affected by a specific land exemption under clause 1.17A, 1.18, 1.19(1) and 
1.19(5), Kiama Council is the public authority that should be consulted to determine what part of the 
land complying development may be carried out in accordance with this clause. 

 The Rural Housing Code only applies to land in Zone RU1, RU2 and R5. 

 For the purposes of this certificate council has used definition of “environmentally sensitive area” from 
the Code SEPP and where appropriate Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 to refer to 
“environmentally sensitive land”. 

http://www.planning.nsw.gov.au/
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2011%20AND%20No%3D28&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2011%20AND%20No%3D28&nohits=y
http://www.sca.nsw.gov.au/
http://www.kiama.nsw.gov.au/
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1.17A Requirements for complying development for all environmental planning instruments 
 
 
(1)  To be complying development for the purposes of any environmental planning instrument, the 

development must not: 

(a) be development for which development consent cannot be granted except with the concurrence of 
a person other than:  

(i) the consent authority, or  

(ii) the Director-General of the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water 
as referred to in section 79B (3) of the Act, or  

(b) be on land that is critical habitat, or  

(c) be on land that is, or is part of, a wilderness area (within the meaning of the Wilderness Act 1987), 
or 

(d) be carried out on land that: 

(i) comprises an item that is listed on the State Heritage Register under the Heritage 
Act 1977 or on which such an item is located, or 

(ii) is subject to an interim heritage order under that Act or on which is located an item 
that is so subject, or 

(iii) is identified as an item of environmental heritage or a heritage item by an 
environmental planning instrument or on which is located an item that is so identified, 
or 

(e) except as otherwise provided by this Policy, be on land that is within an environmentally sensitive 
area. 

 
CAN COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 
INSTRUMENT BE CARRIED OUT ON THE LAND UNDER CLAUSE 1.17A (1)? 
 
NO  This land is affected by one or more of the following exemptions: 
 
  (e) within an environmentally sensitive area. 
 
If a dry stone wall is situated on the land and the land is within the locality of Dunmore, Foxground, Jamberoo 
or Kiama, then complying development MAY NOT be carried out under Clause 1.17A (1) as the land is 
affected by the following exemption:  
 
 (d) (iii) identified as an item of environmental heritage or a heritage item. 
 
(2)  Despite subclause (1) (d), if development meets the requirements and standards specified by 

this Policy and that development: 

(a) has been granted an exemption under section 57 (2) of the Heritage Act 1977, or 

(b) is subject to an exemption under section 57 (1A) or (3) of that Act, the development is complying 
development under this Policy. 

 
CAN COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 
INSTRUMENTS BE CARRIED OUT ON THE LAND UNDER CLAUSE 1.17A (2)? 
 
YES 

(3)  If an item listed on the State Heritage Register is not located on, or does not comprise, the 
whole of the relevant land, subclause (1) (d) applies only to the part of the land that is described 
and mapped on that register. 

Please Refer to NOTE above. 

http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s79b.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1987%20AND%20no%3D196&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1977%20AND%20no%3D136&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1977%20AND%20no%3D136&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1977%20AND%20no%3D136&nohits=y
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(4)  If an item not listed on the State Heritage Register but identified as an item of environmental 
heritage in an environmental planning instrument does not comprise, or is not located on, the 
whole of the relevant land, subclause (1) (d) applies only to the part of the land that is described 
and mapped on that instrument. 

Please Refer to NOTE above.  
 
 
1.18 General requirements for complying development for this Policy 
 
 
(1)  To be complying development for the purposes of this Policy, the development must:  

(a) not be exempt development under this Policy, and  

(b) be permissible, with consent, under an environmental planning instrument applying to the land on 
which the development is carried out, and  

(c) meet the relevant provisions of the Building Code of Australia, and  

(c1) must not require an environment protection licence within the meaning of the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997 , and  

(c2) must not be designated development, and  

 Note: Designated development is defined in section 77A of the Act as development 
that is declared to be designated development by an environmental planning 
instrument or the regulations.  

(c3) not be carried out on land that comprises, or on which there is, a draft heritage item, and  

(d) before the complying development certificate is issued, have an approval, if required by the Local 
Government Act 1993 , for:  

(i) an on-site effluent disposal system if the development is undertaken on unsewered 
land, and  

(ii) an on-site stormwater drainage system, and  

(e) before the complying development certificate is issued, have written consent from the relevant 
roads authority (if required under section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 ) for the building of any kerb, 
crossover or driveway, and  

 Note: Other consents may be required under section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 
before carrying out other works in relation to roads.  

(f) if it is the alteration or erection of improvements on land in a mine subsidence district within the 
meaning of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961 , have the prior approval of the Mine 
Subsidence Board, and  

 Note: Information about mine subsidence is information that is a prescribed matter 
for the purpose of a planning certificate under section 149 (2) of the Act, but the 
information is not included in a certificate issued under clause 279 (2) of 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.  

(g) not be the construction or installation of a skylight or roof window on land to which Orana Regional 
Environmental Plan No 1-Siding Spring applies, and  

(h) if it involves the removal or pruning of a tree or other vegetation that requires a permit or 
development consent to which clause 3.6A, 3A.7 or 5A.3 does not apply-before the complying 
development certificate is issued, have a permit or development consent for that removal or 
pruning.  

 

 Note: A permit for the removal or pruning of a tree or other vegetation may be 
granted under a local environmental plan. A development consent for the removal of 
native vegetation may be granted under the Native Vegetation Act 2003 . Paragraph 
(h) may not apply to certain trees or vegetation near complying development under 
this Policy (see clauses 3.6A, 3A.7 and 5A.3).  

 

http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/poteoa1997455/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/poteoa1997455/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/poteoa1997455/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s77a.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s138.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/ra199373/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/ra199373/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s138.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/ra199373/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/msca1961281/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s149.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/nva2003194/
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CAN COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL REQUIREMENTS BE CARRIED 
OUT ON THE LAND UNDER CLAUSE 1.18 (1)? 
 
YES 
 
(2)  The erection of a new dwelling house or an addition to a dwelling house on land in the 20-25 

ANEF contours is complying development for this Policy, if the development is constructed in 
accordance with AS 2021-2000, Acoustics-Aircraft noise intrusion-Building siting and 
construction.  

(3)  A complying development certificate for complying development under this Policy is subject to 
the conditions specified in this Policy in respect of that development.  

 Note: Clause 136A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 
requires a complying development certificate to be issued subject to the conditions 
specified in that clause.  

 
 
1.19 Land on which complying development may not be carried out 
 
 
(1)  Specific land exemptions for General Housing Code and Rural Housing Code 

To be complying development specified for the General Housing Code or the Rural Housing Code, the 
development must not be carried out on:  

(a) land within a heritage conservation area or a draft heritage conservation area, unless the 
development is a detached outbuilding or swimming pool, or 

(b) land that is reserved for a public purpose by an environmental planning instrument, or 

(c) land identified on an Acid Sulfate Soils Map as being Class 1 or Class 2, or 

(d) land that is subject to a biobanking agreement under Part 7A of the Threatened Species 
Conservation Act 1995 or a property vegetation plan approved under the Native Vegetation Act 
2003, or 

(e) land identified by an environmental planning instrument as being: 

i. within a buffer area, or 

ii. within a river front area, or 

iii. within an ecologically sensitive area, or 

iv. environmentally sensitive land, or 

v. within a protected area, or 

(f) land that is identified by an environmental planning instrument, a development control plan or a 
policy adopted by the council as being or affected by: 

i. a coastline hazard, or 

ii. a coastal hazard, or 

iii. a coastal erosion hazard, or 

(g) land in a foreshore area, or 

(h) land that is in the 25 ANEF contour or a higher ANEF contour, unless the development is only for 
the erection of ancillary development, the alteration of or an addition to ancillary development or 
the alteration of a dwelling house, or 

(i) land that is declared to be a special area under the Sydney Water Catchment Management Act 
1998, or 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1995%20AND%20no%3D101&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1995%20AND%20no%3D101&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D2003%20AND%20no%3D103&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D2003%20AND%20no%3D103&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1998%20AND%20no%3D171&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1998%20AND%20no%3D171&nohits=y
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(j) unsewered land: 

i. to which State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 
2011 applies, if that development will result in an increase to the number of 
bedrooms on the site or a site disturbance area of more than 250m2, or 

ii. in any other drinking water catchment identified in any other environmental planning 
instrument. 

 
CAN COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL HOUSING CODE AND 
RURAL HOUSING CODE BE CARRIED OUT ON THE LAND UNDER CLAUSE 1.19 (1)?  
 
NO   This land is affected by one or more of the following exemptions under clause 1.19 (1): 
 
(e)  land identified by an environmental planning instrument as being: 
 
    (iii) within an ecologically sensitive area 
 
    (iv) environmentally sensitive land 
 
    (v) within a protected area 
 
(2)  Development specified in the General Housing Code is not complying development under that 

code if it is carried out on land described or otherwise identified on a map specified in Schedule 
5. 

 
CAN COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL HOUSING CODE BE 
CARRIED OUT ON THE LAND UNDER CLAUSE 1.19 (2)? 
 
YES 
 
(3)  This subclause does not apply to Kiama LGA. 

(4)  Specific Land Exemptions for Housing Alterations Code and General Development Code 

To be complying development specified for the Housing Alterations Code or the General Development Code, 
the development must not be carried out on unsewered land: 

(a) to which State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 2011 applies, if 
that development will result in an increase to the number of bedrooms on the site or in a site 
disturbance area of more than 250m2, or 

(b) in any other drinking water catchment identified in any other environmental planning instrument. 
 
CAN COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOUSING ALTERATIONS CODE AND 
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT CODE BE CARRIED OUT ON THE LAND UNDER CLAUSE 1.19 (4)? 
 
YES 
 
(5)  Specific Land Exemptions for Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 

To be complying development specified for the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) 
Code, the development must not be carried out on: 

(a) land within a heritage conservation area or a draft heritage conservation area, or 

(b) land that is reserved for a public purpose in an environmental planning instrument, or 

(c) land identified on an Acid Sulfate Soils Map as being Class 1 or Class 2, or 

(d) land that is significantly contaminated land within the meaning of the Contaminated Land 
Management Act 1997, or 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2011%20AND%20No%3D28&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2011%20AND%20No%3D28&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2011%20AND%20No%3D28&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1997%20AND%20no%3D140&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1997%20AND%20no%3D140&nohits=y
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(e) land that is subject to a biobanking agreement under Part 7A of the Threatened Species 
Conservation Act 1995 or a property vegetation plan approved under the Native Vegetation Act 
2003, or 

(f) land identified by an environmental planning instrument as being: 

(i) within a buffer area, or 

(ii) within a river front area, or 

(iii) within an ecologically sensitive area, or 

(iv) environmentally sensitive land, or 

(v) within a protected area, or 

(g) land that is identified by an environmental planning instrument, a development control plan or a 
policy adopted by the council as being or affected by: 

(i) a coastline hazard, or 

(ii) a coastal hazard, or 

(iii) a coastal erosion hazard, or 

(h) land in a foreshore area, or 

(i) unsewered land: 

(i) to which State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 
2011 applies, if that development will result in an increase to the number of 
bedrooms on the site or a site disturbance area of more than 250m2, or 

(ii) in any other drinking water catchment identified in any other environmental planning 
instrument. 

 
CAN COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
(NEW BUILDINGS AND ADDITIONS) CODE BE CARRIED OUT ON THE LAND UNDER CLAUSE 1.19 (5) 
OF THE CODE SEPP?  
 
NO  This land is affected by one or more of the following exemptions under clause 1.19 (5): 
 
(f)  land excluded by an environmental planning instrument: 
 
    (iii) within an ecologically sensitive area 
 
    (iv) within environmentally sensitive land 
 
    (v) within a protected area 
 
 
 

4 Coastal protection 
 
 
Whether or not the land is affected by the operation of section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act 
1979, but only to the extent that the council has been so notified by the Department of Finance, 
Services and Innovation. 
 
Council has NOT been notified that the land is affected by the operation of Section 38 or Section 39 of the 
Coastal Protection Act 1979. 
 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1995%20AND%20no%3D101&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1995%20AND%20no%3D101&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D2003%20AND%20no%3D103&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D2003%20AND%20no%3D103&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2011%20AND%20No%3D28&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2011%20AND%20No%3D28&nohits=y
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4A Certain information relating to beaches and coasts 
 
 
(1) In relation to  a coastal council – whether and order has been made under Part 4D of the 

Coastal Protection Act 1979 in relation to temporary coastal protection works (within the 
meaning of that Act) on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land), except where the 
council is satisfied that such an order has been fully complied with. 

 
Council has NOT been notified that the land (or adjacent public land) is affected by an order made under Part 
4D of the Coastal Protection Act 1979. 
 
(2) In relation to a coastal council: 

(a) whether the council has been notified under section 55X of the Coastal Protection Act 
1979 that temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of that Act) have been 
placed on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land), and 

(b) if works have been so placed – whether the council is satisfied that the works have been 
removed and the land restored in accordance with that Act.  

 
Council has NOT been notified under section 55X of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 that temporary coastal 
works have been placed on the land (or on adjacent public land). 
 
 

4B Annual charges under Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection 
services that relate to existing coastal protection works 

 
 
In relation to a coastal council – whether the owner (or any previous owner) of the land has 
consented in writing to the land being subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local 
Government Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works 
(within the meaning of section 553B of that Act). 
 
Note. “Existing coastal protection works” are works to reduce the impact of coastal hazards on land (such as seawalls, revetments, 
groynes and beach nourishment) that existed before the commencement of section 553B of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
The owner of the land has NOT consented to the land being subject to annual charges under section 496B of 
the Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to any existing coastal protection 
works within the meaning of section 553B of that Act. 
 
 

5 Mine subsidence 
 
 
Whether or not the land is proclaimed to be a mine subsidence district within the meaning of section 
15 of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961. 
 
The land has NOT been proclaimed to be a Mine Subsidence District within the meaning of section 15 of the 
Mine Subsidence Compensation Act, 1961. 
 
 

6 Road widening and road realignment 
 
 
Whether or not the land is affected by any road widening or realignment under: 
 
(a) Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993, 

Council is NOT aware that the land is subject to any road widening or realignment under Division 2 of Part 3 
of the Roads Act 1993. 
 
(b) any environmental planning instrument, 

The land is NOT affected by any road widening or realignment under any environmental planning instrument. 
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(c) any resolution of the council 

The land is NOT affected by any road widening or realignment under any resolution of the council. 
  
 

7 Council and other public authority policies on hazard risk restrictions 
 
 
Whether or not the land is affected by a policy: 
 
(a) adopted by the council, or 

(b) adopted by any other public authority and notified to the council for the express purpose of its 
adoption by that authority being referred to in planning certificates issued by the council,  

that restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of land slip, bushfire, tidal 
inundation, subsidence, acid sulphate soils or any other risk (other than flooding). 
 

Council has NOT adopted a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of landslip. No 
public authority has notified Council (for the purpose of reference in planning certificates) that it has a policy 
to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of slip. 
 
Council has NOT adopted a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of 
subsidence. No public authority has notified Council (for the purpose of reference in planning certificates) that 
it has a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of subsidence. 
 
Council has NOT adopted a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of bushfire. 
No public authority has notified Council (for the purpose of reference in planning certificates) that it has a 
policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of bushfire. Where applicable, Council 
applies State Government policy contained in the two NSW Rural Fire Services publications titled Planning 
for Bush Fire Protection and Building in Bush Fire Prone Areas - Single dwellings to development in a 
bushfire prone area. 
 
Council has NOT adopted a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of tidal 
inundation. No public authority has notified Council (for the purpose of reference in planning certificates) that 
it has a policy to restrict development of the land because of tidal inundation. 
 
Council has NOT adopted a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of acid sulfate 
soils. No public authority has notified Council (for the purpose of reference in planning certificates) that it has 
a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of acid sulfate soil. However, where land 
is affected by acid sulfate soils, development may be affected by Clause 6.1 of Kiama Local Environmental 
Plan 2011. 
 
Council has NOT adopted a policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of any other 
risk. No public authority has notified Council (for the purpose of reference in planning certificates) that it has a 
policy to restrict development of the land because of the likelihood of any other risk. 
 
 

7A Flood related development controls information 
 
 
(1) Whether or not development on that land or part of the land for the purposes of dwelling 

houses, dual occupancies, multi dwelling housing or residential flat buildings (not including 
development for the purposes of group homes or seniors housing) is subject to flood related 
development controls. 

(2) Whether or not development on that land or part of the land for any other purpose is subject to 
flood related development controls. 
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(3) Words and expressions in this clause have the same meaning as in the standard instrument set 
out in the Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Order 2006. 

 
Development on the land or part of the land for the purposes of dwelling houses, dual occupancies, multi 
dwelling housing or residential flat buildings (not including development for the purposes of group homes or 
seniors housing) if permitted on the land MAY BE subject to flood related development controls. These 
controls can be found in Chapter 29 of Development Control Plan 2012 - Flood Liable Land. 
 
Development on the land or part of the land for any other purpose if permitted on the land MAY BE subject to 
flood related development controls. These controls can be found in Chapter 29 of Development Control Plan 
2012 - Flood Liable Land. 
 
 

8 Land reserved for acquisition 
 
 
Whether or not any environmental planning instrument or proposed environmental planning 
instrument referred to in clause 1 makes provision in relation to the acquisition of the land by a public 
authority, as referred to in section 27 of the Act. 
 
The land is NOT affected by the provisions of Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the acquisition of the 
land by a public authority, as referred to in Section 27 of the Act. 
 
The land is NOT proposed to be affected by the provisions of Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011 - 
Planning Proposal (PP_2016_KIAMA_003_00) for the acquisition of the land by a public authority, as referred 
to in Section 27 of the Act. 
 
 

9 Contributions plans 
 
 
The name of each contributions plan applying to the land. 
 
The land MAY BE affected by Section 94A (Indirect Contributions) Plan. 
 
The land IS affected by Section 94 Contributions Plan Nos 1 and 2. 
 
 

9A Biodiversity certified land 
 
 
If the land is biodiversity certified land (within the meaning of Part 7AA of the Threatened Species 
Conservation Act 1995), a statement to that effect. 
 
Council IS UNAWARE of any biodiversity certified land (within the meaning of Part 7AA of the Threatened 
Species Conservation Act 1995. 
 
 

10 Biobanking agreements 
 
 
If the land is land to which a biobanking agreement under Part 7A of the Threatened Species 
Conservation Act 1995 relates, a statement to that effect (but only if the council has been notified of 
the existence of the agreement by the Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage). 
 
Council IS UNAWARE of any biobanking agreement made under Part 7A of the Threatened Species 
Conservation Act 1995. 
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11 Bush fire prone land 
 
 
If any of the land is bush fire prone land (as defined in the Act), a statement that all or, as the case 
may be, some of the land is bush fire prone land. 

If none of the land is bush fire prone land, a statement to that effect. 
 
The land is shown as PARTLY affected bush fire prone land according to the Bush Fire Prone Land Map 
2008 supplied by the NSW Rural Fire Service. 
 
 
 

12 Property vegetation plans 
 
 
If the land is land to which a property vegetation plan under the Native Vegetation Act 2003 applies, a 
statement to that effect (but only if the council has been notified of the existence of the plan by the 
person or body that approved the plan under that Act). 
 
Council has NOT been notified of the existence of a property vegetation plan under the Native Vegetation Act 
2003 applying to the land. 
 
 

13 Orders under Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006 
 
 
Whether an order has been made under the Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry 
out work in relation to a tree on the land (but only if the council has been notified of the order). 
 
Council has NOT been notified that an Order has been made under the Trees (Disputes Between 
Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land. 
 
 

14 Directions under Part 3A 
 
 
This section of the Act has been repealed. 
 
 

15 Site compatibility certificates and conditions for seniors housing 
 
 
If the land is land to which State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a 
Disability) 2004 applies: 

(a) a statement of whether there is a current site compatibility certificate (seniors housing), of 
which the council is aware, in respect of proposed development on the land and, if there is a 
certificate, the statement is to include: 

(i) the period for which the certificate is current, and 

(ii) that a copy may be obtained from the head office of the Department, and 

(b) a statement setting out any terms of a kind referred to in clause 18 (2) of that Policy that have 
been imposed as a condition of consent to a development application granted after 11 October 
2007 in respect of the land. 

 
Council is NOT aware of a site compatibility certificate (seniors housing) applying to the land. 
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16 Site compatibility certificates for infrastructure 
 
 
A statement of whether there is a valid site compatibility certificate (infrastructure), of which the 
council is aware, in respect of proposed development on the land and, if there is a certificate, the 
statement is to include: 

(a) the period for which the certificate is valid, and 

(b) that a copy may be obtained from the head office of the Department. 

 
Council is NOT aware of a site compatibility certificate (infrastructure) applying to the land. 
 
 

17 Site compatibility certificates and conditions for affordable rental housing 
 
 
(1) A statement of whether there is a current site compatibility certificate (affordable rental 

housing), of which the council is aware, in respect of proposed development on the land and, if 
there is a certificate, the statement is to include: 

(a) the period for which the certificate is current, and 

(b) that a copy may be obtained from the head office of the Department. 

(2) A statement setting out any terms of a kind referred to in clause 17 (1) or 38 (1) of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 that have been imposed as a 
condition of consent to a development application in respect of the land. 

 
Council is NOT aware of a site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing) applying to the land. 
 
 

18 Paper subdivision information 
 
 
(1) The name of any development plan adopted by a relevant authority that applies to the land or 

that is proposed to be subject to a consent ballot. 

(2) The date of any subdivision order that applies to the land. 

(3) Words and expressions used in this clause have the same meaning as they have in Part 16C of 
this Regulation. 

Council is NOT aware of any development plan adopted by a relevant authority that applies to the land or that 
is proposed to be subject to a consent ballot. 
 
 

19 Site verification certificates 
 
 
A statement of whether there is a current site verification certificate, of which the council is aware, in 
respect of the land and, if there is a certificate, the statement is to include: 
 
(a) the matter certified by the certificate, and 
 

Note. A site verification certificate sets out the Secretary’s opinion as to whether the land concerned is or is not biophysical 
strategic agricultural land or critical industry cluster land—see Division 3 of Part 4AA of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive Industries) 2007. 

 
(b) the date on which the certificate ceases to be current (if any), and 
 
(c) that a copy may be obtained from the head office of the Department. 
 
Council is NOT aware of any current site verification certificate applying to this land. 
 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2007%20AND%20No%3D65&nohits=y
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Depi%20AND%20Year%3D2007%20AND%20No%3D65&nohits=y
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20 Loose-fill asbestos insulation 
 
 
If the land includes any residential premises (within the meaning of Division 1A of Part 8 of the Home 
Building Act 1989) that are listed on the register that is required to be maintained under that Division, 
a statement to that effect. 
 
Council has NOT been notified that the land is listed on the Loose-Fill Asbestos Insulation Register. 
 
 

Land subject to Section 59 (2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 
 
 
Note. The following matters are prescribed by section 59 (2) of the Contaminated Land Management 
Act 1997 as additional matters to be specified in a planning certificate: 

(a) that the land to which the certificate relates is significantly contaminated land within the 
meaning of that Act – if the land (or part of the land) is significantly contaminated land at the 
date when the certificate is issued,  

(b) that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to a management order within the 
meaning of that Act – if it is subject to such an order at the date when the certificate is issued, 

(c) that the land to which the certificate relates is the subject of an approved voluntary 
management proposal within the meaning of that Act – if it is the subject of such an approved 
proposal at the date when the certificate is issued, 

(d) that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to an ongoing maintenance order within 
the meaning of that Act – if it is subject to such an order at the date when the certificate is 
issued, 

(e) that the land to which the certificate relates is the subject of a site audit statement within the 
meaning of that Act – if a copy of such a statement has been provided at any time to the local 
authority issuing the certificate. 

 
For the purposes of section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997, Council is NOT aware of 
the land being: 
 
(a) significantly contaminated land within the meaning of that Act as at the date when this certificate is
 issued, 
(b) subject to a management order within the meaning of that Act as at the date when this certificate is
 issued, 
(c) the subject of an approved voluntary management proposal within the meaning of that Act as at the
 date when this certificate is issued, 
(d) subject to an ongoing maintenance order within the meaning of that Act as at the date when this
 certificate is issued, 
(e) the subject of a site audit statement within the meaning of that Act as at the date when this certificate is
 issued. 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 149 (5) OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 

 
 
 
Minimum area for the erection of a dwelling-house 
 
Where the application for the Certificate states the land is vacant, state whether the erection of a dwelling-
house on the land is prohibited by a reason of a development standard relating to the minimum area on which 
a dwelling-house may be erected? 

Reply: YES/NO 
 
 
Resolutions to prepare a planning proposal or a draft Local Environmental Plan that applies to the 
land: 
 
Council at its meeting of 27 June 2016 resolved to support a rezoning of Part of Lot 100 DP1157883, 26 
Drualla Road and Lot 101 DP1157883, 2A Downes Place, Jamberoo to R2 Low Density Residential under 
Kiama Local Environmental Plan 2011. In addition to the rezoning of the specific land at Jamberoo, it is 
proposed to allow subdivision of allotments with multiple zones and minimum lot sizes across the LGA. 
 
 
Information regarding loose-fill asbestos insulation 
 
Some residential homes have been identified as containing loose-fill asbestos insulation, for example in the 
roof space.  NSW Fair Trading maintains a Register of homes that are affected by loose-fill asbestos 
insulation. 
 
You should make your own enquiries as to the age of the buildings on the land to which this certificate relates 
and, if it contains a building constructed prior to 1980, the council strongly recommends that any potential 
purchaser obtain advice from a licensed asbestos assessor to determine whether loose-fill asbestos is 
present in any building on the land and, if so, the health risk (if any) this may pose for the building’s 
occupants. 
 
Contact NSW Fair Trading for further information. 
 
Miscellaneous matters 
 
KIAMA DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2012 - DRAFT REVISION OF CHAPTER 32 - CEDAR GROVE - 
STAGE 2 - SITE SPECIFIC CONTROLS: 
Council at its meeting of 27 September 2016 resolved to exhibit the draft revision of Kiama Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2012 - Chapter 32 - Cedar Grove - Stage 2.  The draft changes propose to bring the front 
boundary setback in line with that of Stage 1 and amend some other minor issues that have arisen since the 
chapter was adopted.  Full details can be found on Council's website or by contacting Council. 
 
Due to the presence of riparian lands and watercourses on site, under certain circumstances portions of this 
property MAY experience flooding. 
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For further information, please contact Council’s Strategic Planning Department on 02 4232 0444. 

All correspondence should be directed to the General Manager, PO Box 75, KIAMA, NSW 2533. 

 

M Forsyth 
General Manager 
Per: 
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Site Photographs PROJECT: 89260.01 

Proposed Residential Subdivision PLATE No: 1 

Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 1 – Northern portion of the site looking north. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 2 – Northern portion of the site looking south-west. 
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Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 3 –Dam in northern portion of the site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 4 – Creek in northern portion of the site. 
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Proposed Residential Subdivision PLATE No: 3 

Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 5 – Grass covered stockpile. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 6 – Central portion of the site looking south 
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Proposed Residential Subdivision PLATE No: 4 

Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 7 – Central portion of site looking east. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 8 – Creek in central portion of site. 
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Proposed Residential Subdivision PLATE No: 5 

Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 9 – Creek in central portion of site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 10 – Creek in central portion of site. 
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Proposed Residential Subdivision PLATE No: 6 

Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 11 – Potential fill in creek. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 12 – Dump site in creek. 
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CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 13 – Dump site in creek line. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 14 – Cube on western site boundary. 
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CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 15 – Interior of cube. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 16 – Fibrous cement fragments in cube. 
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Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 17 – Thick vegetation on western site boundary. 
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Photo 18 – Farm dam in central portion of site. 
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Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 19 – Farm dam in central portion of site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 20 –Structures in central portion of site. 
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CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 21 – Structures in central portion of site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 22 – Structures in central portion of site. 
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CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 23 – Materials stored adjacent to structures in central portion of site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 24 – Timber stored adjacent to structures in central portion of site. 
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CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 25 – Stored material in structures in central portion of site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 26 – Animal enclosure in central portion of site. 
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CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 27 – Animal enclosure in central portion of site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 28 – Animal enclosure in central portion of site and stored materials. 
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Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 29 – Animal enclosure in central portion of site and stored materials. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 30 – Overgrown stockpile in central portion of site. 
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Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 31 – Fibrous cement sheeting in overgrown stockpile. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 32 – General view of southern portion of site looking north-west. 
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CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 33 – General view of southern portion of site looking north. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 34 – Wood stockpile in southern portion of site. 
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Saddleback Mountain Road, Kiama REV:  

CLIENT: White Constructions (NSW) P/L DATE: Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 35 –Potential fill in creek line in southern portion of site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




